PROD & UTIL FAC 30-29086 - 5C

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA '90 DEC 10 P4:06 NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION RHODES - SAYRE & ASSOCIATES INC. SECRETARY License No. 24-18959-02 ASLEP No. 91-628-01-SC SERVED DEC 12 1990

UNITED DANKE

2502

ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1972, published in the <u>Federal Register</u>, 37 F.R. 28710 (1972), and Sections 2.105, 2.700, 2.702, 2.714, 2.714a, 2.717 and 2.721 of the Commission's Regulations, all as amended, an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being established in the following proceeding:

> RHODES - SAYRE & ASSOCIATES INC. Byproduct Material License 24-18959-02

This Board is being established pursuant to the request by Mr. Richard G. Fiodes, P.E., the Licensee, for a hearing regarding an Order issued by the Acting Director, Division of Accounting and Finance, Office of the Controller, dated September 15, 1990, entitled "Order to Show Cause". Mr. Rhodes was ordered to show cause why the Licensee should not be required to cease all operations involving the licensed material, place the material in secured storage, dispose of the material within 10 days, and decontaminate facilities

9012310241 901207 NMS5 LIC30 24-18959-02 PDR

11179

and equipment in accordance with 10 CFR 30.36 and thereafter have its License 24-18959-02 revoked permanently for non-payment of the inspection fee.

An Order designating the time and place of any hearing will be issued at a later date.

All correspondence, documents and other materials shall be filed in accordance with 10 C.F.R. § 2.701. The Board is comprised of the following Administrative Judges:

> Charles Bechhoefer, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

> Richard F. Cole Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

> Charles N. Kelber Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

M. Lazo Robert M. Lazo

Acting Chief Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel

Issued at Bethesda, Maryland,

this 7th day of December, 1990.

- 2 -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REBULATORY COMMISSION

In the Metter of	
RHODES - SAYRE & ASSOCIATES. INC.	Docket No. (s) 30-29086
oroduct Material License 4-16959-02)	

CERTIFICATE OF BERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the forecoind LB ESTABLISHMENT DTD 12/7/90 have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail. first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Atomic Sefety and Licensing Appeal	Administrative Judge
Board	Charles Bechhoefer, Chairman
U.S. Nuclear Repulatory Commission	Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Weshington, DC 20555	U.S. Nuclear Reculatory Commission
	Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Richard F. Cole Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Repulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555 Administrative Judge Charles N. Kelber Atomic Safetv and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Ronald M. Scroopins Controller U.S. Nuclear Reculatory Commission Washington, DC. 20555

Office of the General Counsel U.S. Nuclear Repulatory Commission Weshinoton, DC 20555

Richard G. Rhodes. P.E. RHODES-BAYRE AND ASSOCIATES. INC. 401 West Helm, P.D. Box 365 Brookfield, MO 64628

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 12 day of December 1990

atty underson ... Office of the Secretary of the Commission